

## City of Ann Arbor

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	18-0	149	Version:	1	Name:	2/5/18 PSA for Playground Improve	ment Svcs
Туре:	Reso	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	2/5/2	2018			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	2/5/2	2018			Final action:	2/5/2018	
Enactment date:	2/5/2	2018			Enactment #:	R-18-023	
Title:	Resolution to Approve a Three-Year Professional Services Agreement (PSA) for Playground Improvement Services for Parks & Recreation for a Not to Exceed Annual Amount of \$150,000.00						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. RFP_18-01_Document.pdf, 2. RFP_18-01_Addendum1.pdf, 3. PROPOSAL_MichiganRecreational.pdf, 4. RFP 18-01_MRC Draft Contract.pdf						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Acti	on	Result
2/5/2018	1	City Coun	cil		Арр	roved	Pass

Resolution to Approve a Three-Year Professional Services Agreement (PSA) for Playground Improvement Services for Parks & Recreation for a Not to Exceed Annual Amount of \$150,000.00 Attached for your review and action is a resolution to approve a Professional Services Agreement with Michigan Recreational Construction, Inc. to provide improvement services for playground site renovation projects within the Parks & Recreation system.

<u>Budget/Fiscal Impact</u>: Funding is available in the approved FY2018 Parks Maintenance and Capital Improvements budget to cover the cost of these services and funding for services in FY 2019 and FY 2020 will be contingent upon City Council approval of the Parks Maintenance and Capital Improvements budget.

The Ann Arbor Park and Recreation system has nearly 80 playgrounds throughout the City. Playground construction and maintenance requires knowledge of and experience with safety standards and guidelines, multiple brands and types of equipment, surfacing types, drainage installation, and equipment construction requirements. In order to construct and maintain safe playgrounds, a contractor who will be able to assess sites, properly install surfacing and equipment, and make repairs must have both the expertise and experience to implement these safety standards.

Pre-qualifying a construction company with appropriate experience to perform work saves valuable staff time and expedites project completion. Having a contractor with the knowledge and qualifications to perform the myriad services required at the City's playgrounds will assist in making Ann Arbor's playgrounds safe for all users.

This contract meets multiple Sustainability Goals, including:

- Safe Community
- Human Services
- Active Living and Learning

Request for Proposal (RFP) #18-01 was released on December 12, 2017, and was advertised on the Michigan Inter-Governmental Trade Network as well as on the City of Ann Arbor Purchasing website. One firm submitted a proposal, the incumbent Michigan Recreational Construction, Inc. After review of qualifications and fees, staff selected Michigan Recreational Construction for the required services based on their successful past performance in working with Parks and Recreation, including the construction of the Rotary Centennial Universal Access Playground at Gallup Park.

Michigan Recreational Construction, Inc. has extensive experience with all aspects of playground construction and maintenance. They will continue providing a wide variety of services to insure that new playgrounds are installed properly, that thorough inspections are performed and repairs prioritized on existing structures, and other playground services, such as surfacing and edging replacements, are completed as needed.

The firm will submit a fee proposal for each project so that staff has a basis upon which to evaluate the individual projects. Individual work statements will be issued for each project.

Staff is recommending approval of a professional services agreement (PSA) with Michigan Recreational Construction on an as-needed basis for a period of three years. Total expenditures per fiscal year per individual contract will not exceed \$150,000.00.

The Park Advisory Commission recommended approval of this agreement at their January 23, 2018 meeting.

Attachments: Request for Proposals for Playground Improvement Services
Prepared by: Hillary Hanzel, Park Planner and Landscape Architect
Reviewed by: Colin Smith, Parks and Recreation Services Manager
Derek Delacourt, Community Services Area Administrator
Approved by: Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator
Whereas, The City issued a Request for Proposals, RFP #18-01, to identify contractors
experienced in playground improvements projects;

Whereas, One firm submitted a proposal in response to RFP #18-01;

Whereas, Staff has selected Michigan Recreational Construction, Inc. as qualified to perform the type of work identified in RFP #18-01:

Whereas, Award of contracts for services on an as-needed basis will allow the City to expedite playground improvements in the Parks & Recreation system;

Whereas, Funding is available in the approved FY2018 Parks Maintenance and Capital Improvements budget to cover the cost of these services;

Whereas, Funding for services in FY2019 and FY 2020 will be contingent upon City Council approval of the Parks Maintenance and Capital Improvements budget; and

Whereas, Michigan Recreational Construction complies with the requirements of the Living Wage and Non-Discrimination Ordinances;

RESOLVED, That City Council approve a three-year Professional Services Agreement for Playground Improvement Services with Michigan Recreational Construction; and

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute said Professional Services Agreement after approval as to substance by the City Administrator and approval as to form by the City Attorney for an amount not to exceed \$150,000.00 per fiscal year for three years.